and Shri Jagdish Chandra laddha and as may be permissible at law:

A)	 Period:

Three years w.e.f. 12th August, 2019 with the liberty to either party to terminate the appointment on three months’ notice in 
writing to the other.

B)	  Remuneration w.e.f. 12.08.2019:

(i) 	 Basic Salary: ̀  5,06,000/- (Rupees five lac six thousand) per month with such increments as the Board may decide from time to 
time, subject however to a ceiling of ` 6,75,000/- (Rupees six lac seventy five thousand only) per month as Basic Salary.

(ii) 	 Special Allowance: ` 5,84,275/- (Rupees five lac eighty four thousand two hundred seventy five) per month with such 
increments as the Board may decide from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of ` 7,75,000/- (Rupees seven lac 
seventy five thousand only) per month.

(iii)	 Annual Variable Pay: ` 60,00,000/- (Rupees sixty lacs) per annum linked to the achievement of business & individual 
performance, as may be decided by the Board from time to time. This is subject to such increase as the Board may decide

[...]

(d)	 Leave and encashment of leave: As per the policy of the Company.

(e)	 Personal Accident Insurance premium: As per the policy of the Company.

(f)	 Gratuity: As per applicable Rules or as approved by the Board.

(g) 	 Car with a maximum value of ` 42,00,000/- (Rupees forty two lacs). However, the same can also be cashed out in 
four years.

(h)	 Car allowances (Petrol + Driver + Maintenance) can be claimed against actual expenses up to ` 6,10,000/- (Rupees 
six lac ten thousand) per annum with such increase as the Board may decide from time to time, subject, however, to 
a ceiling of ` 8,10,000/- (Rupees eight lac ten thousand only) per annum. Any unclaimed amount will be payable as 
taxable income.

(i) 	 Telephone/Mobile phone expenses as per the policy of the Company.

(j)	 Other Benefits & Perquisites as per the Rules applicable to the Senior Executives of the Company and / or which may